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TELECOPY COVER SHEET

OFFICE OF THE INDEPENDENT COUNSEL
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 490N
Washington, D.C. 20004

telephone (202) 514-8688 facsimile (202) 514-8802
Date:
TO: Tames M. L‘(CW\ £
Company Name:
Fax Number: Telephone Number:
FROM: Reedt Kﬂuq"“"j L

Number of Pages: I ! (including this cover sheet)

Message:

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE
This facsimile is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain
information that is privileged, confidential, or otherwise protected from disclosure. Dissemination,
distribution, or copying of this facsimile or the information herein by anyone other than the intended
recipient, or an employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, is
prohibited. If you have received this facsimile in error, please notify us immediately by telephone and
return the facsimile by mail.

c:\faxform rdb
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Office of the Independent Counsel

1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 490-North

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 514-8688

Fax (202) 514-8802

July 10, 1995

James M. Lyons
1200 17th Street, Suite 300 [FOIA(b)(3) - Fed. R. Crim. Pro. 6(e) - Grand Jury|
Denver, Colorado 80202 1

|

Dear Mr. Lyons: /

I
I have received your letter of June 30, 1995. In this letter,
I will respond to specific points you made; in so doing, I hope to
cool the somewhat overheated rhetoriﬁ contained in your letter.

1

Third, we understand that two prior federal criminal
investigations have concluded that Mr. Foster’s death was a
suicide. However, we were given jurisdiction to investigate Mr.
Foster’s death, and we consider it our obligation to do so. This
Office’s investigation of the Foster death has been ongoing for
several months now, and therefore it is at best odd for you to
suggest that the investigation was timed to coincide with the July
20 anniversary of Mr. Foster’s death.

We do well appreciate, however, that each investigation of Mr.
Foster’s death causes continuing anxiety and pain for Mr. Foster’s
friends and family. We have tried therefore to complete our task
as expeditiously as possible and in a fashion that causes the least
possible disruption to Mr. Foster’s family and friends. On the

FOIA #56806 (URTS 16304) Docld: 70105010 Page 13



[FOIA(b)(3) - Fed. R. Crim. Pro. 6(e) - Grand Jury|

|
| !

: 1
other hand, however, it serves the interest of no one -- least of
all, Mr. Foster’s family and friends -- for us to compromise on the
principle of thoroughness that arnimates all of our investigations.|
We believe it especially impor¢ant in this most sensitive and
delicate investigation to be as thorough as possible.

—
—_—

Finally, we cannot agree tol the conditions you have imposed .

for a voluntary interview. It is our usual practice (consistent |
with Department of Justice practi#e) not to provide copies of 302's
to witnesses. In this case, therefore, we must respectfully |

decline your request for a copy of the 302 of your prior interview.

We do believe it necessary to interview you, however. |

Sincerely yours,

BAH M Kanenrmassgh

Brett M. Kavanaugh
Associate Independent Counsel

FOIA #56806 (URTS 16304) Docld: 70105010 Page 14
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ca'd Blol

VAMES M. LroNng

1200 1?Tn STREET, SUITP 3029
DENVER, 20LORADO aozQe
(003) 8su-9%48

July 17, 1995

[FOIA(b)(3) - Fed. R. Crim. Pro.
\
via Pacsimile \

6(e) - Grand Jury|

1

Brett M. Kavanaugn

Associate Indepcndent COuzsel
OIrice of Independent Cou sel
1001 Pennsylvania Ave. N.

|

|

\ 1
|

W\, Suite 4350-N i

Washington, D.c. 20004 ) i
1

|

Dear Mr. Kavanaugh:

Reference is made to my letter to you dated
Friday, July 14, after you i
voiccmail message

July 13, 1955, OA
réceived ny letter by fax, I received
from you indicating that your office would recon-,
sider its poeition regarding my 302. I have not ye
from you. [

t hearq back|
contact me immediately,

] ]
| Accordingly, plcase

Very truly yours,

C P,

James M. Lyons
JIML:dm
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Office of the Independent Counsel

1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 490-North

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 514-8688

Fax (202) 514-8802

June 23, 1995

James M. Lyons, Esq. FOUMbNﬂ—FedFLCHm.Mn.ae)—GmndJuw|

Rothgerber, Appel, Powers & Johnson 1

1200 17th Street / o
Suite 3000 / )
Denver, Colorado 80202 ,

Dear Mr. Lyons:

As I stated to you on the telephone, this Office also would
like to interview you. You have stated that you are "not inclined"
to submit to a voluntary interview, but that you plan to consult
further with counsel about this matter. Please advise me as soon
as possible whether you will agree to a voluntary interview.

Thank you for your cooperation. Please do not hesitate to
contact me at (202) 514-8778 if you have any questions.

Sincerely yours,

Bk M. Kaummcu.éyo\

Brett M. Kavanaugh
Associate Independent Counsel

Attachment
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Office of the Independent Counsel

1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 490-North

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 514-8688

Fax (202) 514-8802

June 23, 1995 5 ;

[FOIA(b)(3) - Fed. R. Crim. Pro. 6(e) - Grand Jury|

James M. Lyons, Esqg. /

Rothgerber, Appel, Powers & Johnson

1200 17th Street / —
Suite 3000

Denver, Colorado 80202 ,

Dear Mr. Lyons: /

As I stated to you on the telephone, this Office also would
like to interview you. You have stated that you are "not inclined"
to submit to a voluntary interview, but that you plan to consult
further with counsel about this matter. Please advise me as soon
as possible whether you will agree to a voluntary interview.

Thank you for your cooperation. . Please do not hesitate to
contact me at (202) 514-8778 if you have any questions.

Sincerely yours,

Bkt M.

Brett M. Kavanaugh .
Associate Independent Counsel

Attachment
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Office of the Independent Counsel

1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 490-North

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 514-8688

Fax (202) 514-8802

June 23, 1995 ) .

[FOIA(b)(3) - Fed. R. Crim. Pro. 6(e) - Grand Jury|

James M. Lyons, Esqg. I
Rothgerber, Appel, Powers & Johnson'
1200 17th Street
Suite 3000 |
Denver, Colorado 80202 '

Dear Mr. Lyons: i

As I stated to you on the telephone, this Office also would
like to interview you. You have stated that you are "not inclined"
to submit to a voluntary interview, but that you plan to consult
further with counsel about this matter. Please advise me as soon
as possible whether you will agree to a voluntary interview.

Thank you for your cooperation. ©Please do not hesitate to
contact me at (202) 514-8778 if you have any questions.

Sincerely yours,

Bk M. Kcu\/M\cuué/O\

Brett M. Kavanaugh
Associate Independent Counsel

Attachment
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Memorandum Office of the Independent Counsel

To : BRETT KAVANAUGH Date 3/10/95
ASSOCIATE INDEPENDENT COUNSEL

From
[FOIA(b)(7) - (C)
S\lb?ﬂi < INTERVIEW OF JAMES M. LYONS

| N

N \

\
1

\
b bn 379/95 I received the attached letter from Agent

| } \J Thenletter is a request from JIM LYONS to receive
a copy of his 302 whish reported the results of an interview of
LYONE conducted by | lon 5/12/95. LYONS’ request is
made' pursuant to tke release of FBI 302s to the National
Archjves. LYONS has\also made a request that a clarification be
made|regarding commentsg related to ethical concerns FOSTER may

have ‘had in handling cerpaln matters within the White House
Counéel s Office. "

~

‘ In view of the request made by LYONS, I felt this
matter needed to be brought to Your attention. It is suggested
that the office forward a letter to LYONS with a copycount to
| |advising him that]| |is no longer assigned
to the Orftfice of the Independent Counsel. The Office of the
Independent Counsel needs to make a determination regarding
advising LYONS that we will not provide him with a copy of the
302 and that we might consider a reinterview of LYONS to clarify
any points from his previous interview. No further action will
be taken by the investigative staff and we can discuss further if

deemed necessary.

2 - 0IC, WDC
(1>- KAVANAUGH
1 - GILLIS

G&%?§$:sla
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JAMES M., LYONS

1200 17TH STREET, SUITE 3000
DENVER, COLORADO 80202
(303) 628-9546

February 16, 1995

[FOIA(b)(7) - (C)] -

Supervisory Special Aé;nt

Federal Bureau of Irfvestigation

10th Street and Pefinsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C.,20535

/
/Re: Vincent W. Foster, Jr. (deceased)

Dear

Recently I have had occasion to review a partial transcript of
the interview which I gave you in Washington, D.C. on May 12, 1994,
regarding the suicide of Vincent W. Foster, Jr. In this connec-
tion, the partial transcript (FD-302) has apparently been made
public and is generally available through the Archives of the
United States. Under the circumstances, I respectfully request
that an entire and complete transcription of my interview be furn-
ished to me as soon as possible.

In reviewing the partial transcript, I note a matter which
deserves some clarification. On page 4, a statement is made as
follows:

"Foster believed that private sector attorneys
should be handling many of the matters they
were handling, both for ethical and work load
reasons."

This statement, in the context made, particularly on pages 4
and 5, is, of course, not a quotation or attributed to me as such,
nor was the interview recorded. Nevertheless, in the interests of
clarification, you should understand that it was and is my
recollection that Mr. Foster did express his professional concerns
arising from the difficult circumstances under which work was
expected to be performed by the Office of White House Counsel,
especially with staff significantly less than that of the previous
Administration. The Rules of Professional Conduct for attorneys
require that attorneys provide competent representation, including
the thoroughness, separation and diligence reasonably necessary
under the circumstances. See, for example, Rules 1.1 and 1.3 of

FOIA #56806 (URTS 16304) Docld: 70105010 Page 39



_ JFOIA(b)(7) - (C)]

Supervisory Special Agent
Federal Bureau of Investigation
February 16, 1995

Page 2

the Model Rules of Professional Conduct of the American Bar
Association. Indeed, these Rules of Professional Conduct or ethics
clearly direct that "a lawyer’s workload should be controlled so
that each matter can be handled adequately". Comment, Rule 1.3,
ABA Model Rules. It was in this context and sense that I recall
Mr. Foster expressed his concerns to me. I do not believe that Mr.
Foster meant to express or imply any other concerns of ethics
related to the Office of White House Counsel. Frankly, I do not
believe that I used the word "ethics" at all, but if I did it was
in this context of professional responsibilities.

I would appreciate your acknowledging this clarification and
including it in the transcript of my interview. At such time as I
have an opportunity to review the entire and complete transcript,
I will bring to your attention any other matters which I deem
noteworthy.

Sincerely,

JML: kw
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JAMES M. LYONS

1200 I7TH STREET, SUITE 3000
DENVER, COLORADO 80202

[FOIA()(7) - (C)]

\

AY

Supervisory Special Agent
Federal Bureau of Investigation
10th Street and Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20535
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JAMES M. LyonNs

1200 17TH STREET, SUITE 3000
DENVER, COLORADO 80202
(303) 628-9546

June 30, 1995

[FOIA(b)(3) - Fed. R. Crim. Pro. 6(e) - Grand Jury|
I

Brett M. Kavanaugh |

Associate Independent Counsel | -
Office of Independent Counsel '

1001 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W. /

Washington, D.C. 20004 ;

Dear Mr. Kavanaugh: /

I remain unwilling to provide a "voluntary interview" unless
(1) you first provide me a copy of the Form 302 (summary of inter-

view) from my previous interview by Special Agent| Ion
May 12, 1994, and (2) specifically set forth in writing what .addi-
tional areas of inquiry you now wish to pursue. Iﬁ these

JFOTAB)7) - (0]
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Brett M. Kavanaugh

Associate Independent Counsel
June 30, 1995

Page 2

conditions are not acceptable to you, I respectfully decline your
request for an interview. -

Furthermore, I cannot help but note that your interest in the
circumstances of Mr. Foster’s suicide comes after a thorough inves-
tigation and unequivocal conclusion reached by your predecessor,
Mr. Fiske. The interest of your office in his suicide also seems
timed to coincide with the second anniversary of Mr. Foster'’s
passing. Under these circumstances, I am skeptical of any real
need for further information from me but will respond as set forth
herein.

Very truly yours,

ames Lyons3

JML:dm
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JAMES M. LYONS

1200 I7TH STREET, SUITE 3000
DENVER, COLORADO 80202

Brett M. Kavanaugh

Associate Independent Counsel
Office of Independent Counsel
1001 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
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Office of the Independent Counsel

1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 490-North

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 514-8688

Fax (202) 514-8802

July 10, 1995

James M. Lyons i :
1200 17th Street, Suite 300 [FOIA(b)(3) - Fed. R. Crim. Pro. 6(e) - Grand Jury|
Denver, Colorado 80202 !

!

!
Dear Mr. Lyons: :

/
I have received your letter of Junie 30, 1995. In this letter,
I will respond to specific points you,made; in so doing, I hope to
cool the somewhat overheated rhetoriq contained in your letter.

Third, we wunderstand that two prior federal criminal
investigations have concluded that Mr. Foster’s death was a
suicide. However, we were given jurisdiction to investigate Mr.
Foster’s death, and we consider it our obligation to do so. This
Office’s investigation of the Foster death has been ongoing for
several months now, and therefore it is at best odd for you to
suggest that the investigation was timed to coincide with the July
20 anniversary of Mr. Foster’s death.

We do well appreciate, however, that each investigation of Mr.
Foster’s death causes continuing anxiety and pain for Mr. Foster'’s
friends and family. We have tried therefore to complete our task
as expeditiously as possible and in a fashion that causes the least
possible disruption to Mr. Foster’s family and friends. On the
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|FOIA(b)(3) Fed. R. Crim. Pro. 6(e) - GrandJury|

! |
| '
other hand, however, it serves the interest of no one -- least of] -
all, Mr. Foster’s family and friernds -- for us to compromise on the
principle of thoroughness that animates all of our investigations.!

We believe it especially 1mport'a\nt in this most sensitive and'
dellcate investigation to be as qhorough as possible.

|
Finally, we cannot agree tolthe conditions you have imposed.

for a voluntary interview. It is our usual practice (con51stentl
with Department of Justice practlde) not to provide copies of 302’'s'
to witnesses. In this case, therefore, we must respectfully!
decline your request for a copy ofi the 302 of your prior interview.
We do believe it necessary to interview you, however. |

Sincerely yours,

B M- Kocoumasgph

Brett M. Kavanaugh
Associate Independent Counsel

FOIA #56806 (URTS 16304) Docld: 70105010 Page 57




[FOIA(b)(3) - Fed. R. Crim. Pro. 6(e) - Grand Jury|

4

\Q/b

e

Q
D

FOIA #56806 (URTS 16304) Docld: 70105010 Page 58



JAMES M. LYONS
1200 17TH STREET, SUITE 3000
DENVER, COLORADO 80202
(303) 628-9546

June 30, 1995

[FOIA(b)(3) - Fed. R. Crim. Pro. 6(e) - Grand Jury|

|

- —

Brett M. Kavanaugh
Associate Independent Counsel
|

Office of Independent Counsel

1001 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W. )

Washington, D.C. 20004 |
|

Dear Mr. Kavanaugh:

I remain unwilling to provide a "voluntary interview" unless
(1) you first provide me a copy of the Form 302 (summary of inter-

view) from my previous interview by Special Agent Alexis Suggs on
May 12, 1994, and (2) specifically set forth in writing what addi-
If these

tional areas of inquiry you now wish to pursue.
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Brett M. Kavanaugh

Associate Independent Counsel
June 30, 1995

Page 2

conditions are not acceptable to you, I respectfully decline your
request for an interview. <

Furthermore, I cannot help but note that your interest in the
circumstances of Mr. Foster’s suicide comes after a thorough inves-
tigation and unequivocal conclusion reached by your predecessor,
Mr. Fiske. The interest of your office in his suicide also seems
timed to coincide with the second anniversary of Mr. Foster’s
passing. Under these circumstances, I am skeptical of any real
need for further information from me but will respond as set forth
herein.

Very truly yours,

<::::::E§g;:;—M. Lyons3

JML:dm
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Office of the Independent Counsel

1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 490-North

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 514-8688

Fax (202) 514-8802

July 10, 1995

James M. Lyons - :
1200 17th gtreet, Suite 300 [FOIA(b)(3) - Fed. R. Crim. Pro. 6(e) - Grand Jury|

Denver, Colorado 80202 |

|

1

I

I have received your letter of the 30, 1995. 1In this letter,
I will respond to specific points yourmade; in so doing, I hope to
cool the somewhat overheated rhetorid¢ contained in your letter.

Dear Mr. Lyons:

We do well appreciate, however, that each investigation of Mr.
Foster's death causes continuing anxiety and pain for Mr. Foster's
friends and family. We have tried therefore to complete our task
as expeditiously as possible and in a fashion that causes the least
possible disruption to Mr. Foster’s family and friends. On the
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|

other hand, however, it serves the interest of no one -- least of
all, Mr. Foster’s family and friends) -- for us to compromise on the
principle of thoroughness that animates all of our investigations.
We believe it especially important in this most sensitive and
delicate investigation to be as thqrough as possible.

Finally, we cannot agree to the conditions you have imposed
It is 'our usual practice (consistent

for a voluntary interview.
with Department of Justice practice) not to provide copies of 302's

|

’
i
i
i
i
|
|

to witnesses. In this case, therefore, we must respectfully
decline your request for a copy of rhe 302 of your prior interview.
We do believe it necessary to interview you, however. |

|
i
i
:'

Sincerely yours,

B M. Kovomaugh

Brett M. Kavanaugh
Associate Independent Counsel
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JAMES M. LYONS
1200 17T STREET, QUITJ ;'u'JOO
NENVER, COLORADO ,’oa?a

(303) e28-9546
[

1 1

I

1

I
July 13; 1995

Via Pacsimile and U.8. Mail |
Brett M. Kavanaugh /
Asscciate Independent Counsel,
Office of Independent Counse) |
1001 Pennsylvanla Ave, N.W.,:rSuite 490-N
Washington, D.C. 20004 / |

1

i

i

I
|

|

i

Dear Mr. Kavanaugh:

Frankly, I see no purpose to be served by addressing your
claims of propriety and sensitivity for Mr. Foster’s family and
friends. However, I am skeptical that your investigation into his
suicide is motivated by "principles of thoroughness" in the face of
two prior federal oriminal investigations which even you concede
concluded that his death was, in fact, a suicide.

With reespect to the 302 of my prior interview with the FBI,
you apparently are unaware that substantial portions of this 302
were apparently provided by the FBI to Congress sometime last year.
My 302 was then apparently deposited on public file at the Archives
of the United States, where it was obtained by a reporter and used
as the basis for a news story (see attached). This prompted a
letter of clarificati:n from me to (attached)
to which I never received any response. - ==

e [FOTADN7] (]

Whether consistent with "usual practice of the Department of
Justice" or not, my 302 in substantial part has been furnished to
third parties and placed in the public domain. Under the cirocum-
stances, I cannot appreciate or understand your reluctance to

FOIA #56806 (URTS 16304) Docld: 70105010 Page 65
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Brett M. Kavanaugh

Associate Independent cCounsel
July 13, 1995

Page 2

furnish the entire 302 to me prior to any voluntary interview or
grand jury appearance. I request you reconsider your poslition and
promptly furnish the entire 302. If you remain unwilling to do so,
please advise me immediately so that I can bring this matter to the
attention of the United States District Court in an appropriate and
timely manner.

Very truly yours,

<::::j:L~‘L; E::i>57ﬂzk4-_r
James M. Lyons

JML:dm
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JAMES M. LYONS

1200 17Tn STREET, BUITE 3000
OENVER, COLORADD 80208
1303) ¢28-0848

Fabruary 16, 1995

[FOIA(b)(7) - (C)]
1
,I
1
. ,|
1l

L5§§3TV135%7_3§33J11 Agent

Federal Byreau of Investigation
10th Street and Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20838

| Re: Vincent W. Foster, Jr. (deceased)

Dear

Recently I have had ococasion to review a partial transcript of
the interview which I gave you in Washington, D.C. on Nay 12, 1994,
regarding the suicide of Vincent W. Foster, Jr. 1In this connec-
tion, the partial transcript (FD-302) has apparently been made
public and is generally available through the Ardhl;.l of the
United states. Under the circumstances, I respectfully request
that an entire and complete transcription of may interview be furn-
igshed to me as soon as possible.

In reviewing the partial transcript, I note a matter which
deserves some clarification. On page 4, a statement is made as
follows: .

"Foster believed that private sector attorneys
should be handling many of the matters they
were handling, both for ethical and wvork loaad
reasons.”

This statement, in the context made, particularly on pages 4
and 5, is, of course, not a quotation or attributed to me as such,
nor was the interview recorded. Nevertheless, in the interests of
clarification, you should understand that it was and is =y
recollection that Mr. Foster did express his professional concerns
arising from the difficult circumstances under which work wvas
expected to be performed by the Office of White House Counsel,
especially with staff significantly less than that of the previous
Administration. The Rules of Professional Conduct for attorneys
require that attorneys provide competent representation, including
the thoroughness, separation and diligence reasonably necessary
under the circumstances. 5@g8, for example, Rules 1.1 and 1.3 of

FOIA #56806 (URTS 16304) Docld: 70105010 Page 71
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_EGiiEVIiify—spaJial Agent

Federal Bursau of Investigation
February 16, 1998
Page 2

the Model Rules of Professional Conduct of the American Bar
association. Indeed, these Rules .of Professional Conduct or ethics
clearly direct that "a lawyer’s workload should be controlled 80
that each matter can be handled adequately”. Comment, Rule 1.3,
ABA Model Rules. It was in this context and sense that I recall
Mr. Foster expressed nis concerns to me. I do not believe that Mr.
Foster meant to express or imply any other concerns of ethics
related to the Office of Wwhite House Counsel. Frankly, I do not
pelieve that I used the word "ethics" at all, but if 1 4id it wvas
in this context of professional responsibilities.

1 would appreciate your acknovledging this clarification and
including it in the transcript of my interview. At such time as I
have an opportunity to reviev the entire and complete transcript,
I will bring to your attention any other matters vhich I deem
notevorthy. gl 2

Sincerely,

</

ames M. Lyons
JML KV

beo: Hal Haddon
pavid Kendall
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[FOIA(b)(3) - Fed. R. Crim. Pro. 6(e) - Grand Jury|

]
I
i
JAMES M. Lyons |
1200 17ZTH STREET, SUITE 30(?’0

DENVER, COLORADO 80205
(303) 628-9546 |

|
|

[
July 13, 1995
|

|

|

|
Via Facsimile and U.S. Mail ;
Brett M. Kavanaugh |
Associate Independent Counsel !
office of Independent Counsel !
1001 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W., Suite 490-N
Washington, D.C. 20004 '
|

Subpoena to testify dateq July 10, 1995

|

Re:

Dear Mr. Kavanaugh:

Frankly, I see no purpose to be served by addressing your
claims of propriety and sensitivity for Mr. Foster’s family and
friends. However, I am skeptical that your investigation into his
suicide is motivated by "principles of thoroughness" in the face of
two prior federal criminal investigations which even you concede

concluded that his death was, in fact, a suicide.

With respect to the 302 of my prior interview with the FBI,

you apparently are unaware that substantial portions of this 302
were apparently provided by the FBI to Congress sometime last year.
My 302 was then apparently deposited on public file at the Archives
of the United States, where it was obtained by a reporter and used
as the basis for a news story (see attached). This prompted a
| (attached)

letter of clarification from me tof
to which I never received any response. FOTA(B)(7) - ()]

Whether consistent with "usual practice of the Department of
Justice" or not, my 302 in substantial part has been furnished to
Under the circum-

third parties and placed in the public domain.
I cannot appreciate or understand your reluctance to

stances,
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Brett M. Kavanaugh

Associate Independent Counsel
July 13, 1995

Page 2

furnish the entire 302 to me prior to any voluntary interview or
grand jury appearance. I request you reconsider your position and
promptly furnish the entire 302. If you remain unwilling to do so,
please advise me immediately so that I can bring this matter to the
attention of the United States District Court in an appropriate and
timely manner.

Very truly yours,

AT
James M. Lyons

JML:dm
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 Depositions, Interviews

Hint at Foster’s Worries

Dy Suszn Schmldt

Tratizgtxm Port S Wiker
* I the weeks before bis suicide,
Vineent Fostor believed thet the

. Yhite Houce comnsel's office was do-.
ing work it shorkn't be doog, his

friend James Lyons told the FBI lest
May. “Foster believed that private
sector ettornsys should be handing
Yoany of the matters thay were han-
dling, both for ethical and workload
Yeasons,” sald the FBI's summary of
e Lyons intervicw. :

¢ That interview may partly explain
Kenweth .

%y, independent couneel

. tarr ot wants fo Jook into Fose
'tefsdcath.thesnb}ectuflengthyin- ing

:@ﬁubyhispmdeomdrndn&n-
Every official inquiry
into the deputy White Houss couns
2al's deeth has coacluded be killed
himself, but the question of what
troubled him 8o deeply lingers on.

. Buried within thousands of pages
of depositions aod FBI interviews of

Qintonzdminimﬁonoﬁdalsmadt
mbﬁcbymwthismomhma‘

fow hints, ke the comments from
Lycas, that Foster might have been

" ministration’s bandling of Foster’s

office s after ks death, pose con-

tinving questions for Starr as he con-

ducts an Investigation of the multh
faceted Whitewater matter.

* In addition to Foster’s death, an
wpectdwa’spmbothatrcomﬂy
haseometolghtlsmem;ﬂnlﬂon

¢ Bill Clinten's gubernatorial cam-

* Pthics May Have Toubled White House Latyer

i , e
wprkers to make room for Clinton
<ganies, even golng &0 for as calbing
the FBT in to Investigate the employ-

} :All the lnvestigations to date heve

gid concern over the travel office
n{attcans.achiefuuseoﬁ-‘oster‘s'

* grixicty. The Justice Departrment

whs preparing to make its report oo
do afirir, and Foster, fearing that
titare would be congressional hear-
s, bad begun discussions with Ly-

R

qslnsptrsomlmm.' "

\

campany :
The Senate documents show that .
tha independent counsel's ofice has
tried to learn whether Foster was
waeried about handling Whitewater
matters or about ficlding several pri-
vate cffers that came to the Clitons
offering property for. 2 presidential ;

and other bottt -
s 3 Jawyers & mg‘m‘ to be an effort to air all;

dence that Whitewater. matters
played any ..
‘But wild congpiracy theories sug-
gesting that Foster was murdered or |
his body was moved bave sbounded,

since the suicide. . - |

Starr said he will review Fiske's|

findings and render his own “inde-|
pendeat judgment” on Foster’s,
desth. In recent wesks, his oice has|
called police and rescue afficials be-)
fore a grand jury in what some laws!
familiar with the

contradictory accounts and put the,
conspirecy thearies to rest. :

swumer that n March 1983—twa
moathbs into the new administra’

mgmﬂummddhlbi-aﬂs tary Roger C. Al

depos'aignbcm'tmmm

gt :

Last month, Hubbell pleaded
mmtymmm-mma'h-
: ion with overbilling st the
Firm, where be, Foster
and Hillary Clinton were pertners.

mhmmmlm tion,

 Through 1990 20d allaations that

Clinton campaign Workers gave

aboss the Cistoos® belng paerd i

Madison eximinal

nendwina‘onundimhmd
Nossbanm., Nussheum -testified

be &id not recall getting the matecha|

or being told by Altman sboat the
Madison probe. !
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ministers with the underatanding
thay would endorse Clinton and get
put the vote, White House senior ad-
yieer Bruce Lindscy hss defended
the practice, calling the cash pay-
menta “traditional, legal and publicly
reported.”
** The document archive an Foater
released this moath by the Senato
Banking Committee is in past a cob
faction of impressions about his final
days. It is cloarly a portrait of 2
. proud men and careful lawyer who
‘Qlowed Clinton from Little Rock to
s White Houss and wag eoon Mu-
niilisted by bad press and his own
nijsstaps, 5
. 'Although his family and many
White House co-workers récognized
Foster was becoming deeply anxious
over his work in Washington, his
best friend, Webster L. Hubbell, and
Clinton both said in interviews with
investigators that they did not real-
. ire Foster was under so much stress
. In'his job. :
:+In the months before his.death,
- Foster and others in the White
House counsel's office had been ac-
¢used of trying to gin up charges
égdinst seven_longlime travel office

Trust Corp.’s 21-page r§oenfou
criminel invcsﬁmon Madison
Guaranty Savings & Loen that lan-
guithed for months at the Justice
Department. The referral outlined a
-suspected check-kiting schems,
pamiog both Clintons as potential
witnesses and suggesting the 1984

‘Cﬁntonmmpaigncommeebein'-

vestigated,

Starr i3 Jooking into whether the
criminel referral was properly han-
dled within the Justice Department
#nd in'tk= Little Rock office of US.
Attorney Paula Casey, a former
Clinton caropaign volunteer who ulti-
mntely declined to pursue &, and
whether the White House in any way
{ntetfered with its handling. '

"Last Juns, it seomed that the
questjons surrounding Foster’s
death would be put to rest ‘when
Starr's predecessor, special cormssl
Robert B, Fiske Jr., concludad his in- -
vestigation with a report that said
Foster took his gwn life because he

was deeply depressed over his wark’ Y.

in Washington, particularly about
criticiem he and his colleagnes were
getting over the firing of travel of-
fica employees. Fiske found no evi-

two senators queotb'dngtbeRTC‘:
treatment of former Madison inside
Seth Ward, In early July, Foster told
Nuoeshzum he would bave to _
himself from handling those con
gressional Ward was
bell’s father-in-law, he seid, an
Rose had done work for the RTC. -

‘Hubbell told the FBI last spring
thatbestoppedbytnaeeFoswiq '
his office the day before Foster di

stress,” asid the FBI summary. |

"Work on Whitewater's finances
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" Viodoesdsy, two days kiar, to G |

e il

" Foster calied him the weok before’ _ i B
.NsdcathLmtddtbeFBl,md. ' =
asked if Lyons could bs available to - v

come to Washington “on ¢hort no- o ! &
tice,” Lyony said he couid. He told 2
the FBI that “Foster was anticipat-

 ing further investigation on the

Travelgate issue and be was consid-

; ermuslnngLyonstobahspemn-

al attorney.” :
' Fosze:andhmwzfegotnwthat _ 3 5 b ) "
weekend to the Eastern Shore with - : , )
the Hubbells and another couple, the - A
Cardozos. -Micbael- Cardozo, an In-
vestment banker, recently has over-

sean Clinton's legal defense fand, -
*When he returned home that Sun-: .

day night, Fosm'aﬂedl.mh-
" ons said Foster told him be had had a :
great weskend, thongh Lise Foster’ \
told the U.S. Park Police the week- |
end “had not gone particularty well” |

Lyoos agreed to travel to Wash- |
‘txxtmandmeetmb‘m!ordn-

ner WM

S
On Monday, the evening before |':

T e e | S .

ﬁ'om n o I ;
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oon had, Clinton said, if fact, that he
mmtmmbowcmtoﬂ
Foster. wnwuﬂngcntbe Wh!m-
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Qe 0 b wan émmp g |

dentialretrast, - . e LA

-'byAttormmecnUmtRmo

.od law had lnpoed. - Whan the
'Im was reinstated, x three-
h&dgopannlrcphccdmm

5 Amrtstncmommusz-
5 i R el
+* ¢l that Clinton and his wife, Bl

§

- |° Jary Rofsm Clinton, made with
" here, there wese any sumber of pooe |

' Jarnas B, McDougal and bis thee-

. dun Wy u-.un.w). .,_,w _:.:
" «tempts by, Wbltcm‘mamj
Dwmhpm:n?hhd!m:
: . Gisraoty aod its falluve, .4
" The logality of erriain en- " |
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‘Tretstry Deprrtment officlalabs |7 .-
+1903 tod 1094 conoamuing the |° - T

of Madison, =& |3 .
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JAMES M. LYONS
1200 17TH STREET, SUITE 3000
DENVER, COLORADO 80202
(303) 628-95486

[FOIA(b)(7) - (C)| February 16, 1995
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'SﬁﬁE?VT§6fY_Sp§ELa1 Agent

Federal Byreau of Investigation
10th Street and Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20535

I Re: Vincent W. Foster, Jr. (deceased)

Dear

Recently I have had occasion to review a partial transcript of
the interview which I gave you in Washington, D.C. on May 12, 1994,
regarding the suicide of Vincent W. Foster, Jr. In this connec-
tion, the partial transcript (FD-302) has apparently been made
public and is generally available through the Archives of the
United States. Under the circumstances, I respectfully request
that an entire and complete transcription of my interview be furn-
ished to me as soon as possible.

In reviewing the partial transcript, I note a matter which
deserves some clarification. On page 4, a statement is made as
follows:

"Foster believed that private sector attorneys
should be handling many of the matters they
were handling, both for ethical and work load
reasons."

This statement, in the context made, particularly on pages 4
and 5, is, of course, not a quotation or attributed to me as such,
nor was the interview recorded. Nevertheless, in the interests of
clarification, you should understand that it was and is my
recollection that Mr. Foster did express his professional concerns
arising from the difficult circumstances under which work was
expected to be performed by the Office of White House Counsel,
especially with staff significantly less than that of the previous
Administration. The Rules of Professional Conduct for attorneys
require that attorneys provide competent representation, including
the thoroughness, separation and diligence reasonably necessary
under the circumstances. See, for example, Rules 1.1 and 1.3 of
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Supervisory spéiial Agent
Federal Bureau of Investigation
February 16, 1995

Page 2

the Model Rules of Professional Conduct of the American Bar
Association. Indeed, these Rules of Professional Conduct or ethics
clearly direct that "a lawyer’s workload should be controlled so
that each matter can be handled adequately". Comment, Rule 1.3,
ABA Model Rules. It was in this context and sense that I recall
Mr. Foster expressed his concerns to me. I do not believe that Mr.
Foster meant to express Or imply any other concerns of ethics
related to the Office of White House Counsel. Frankly, I do not

pelieve that I used the word "ethics" at all, but if I did it was l
in this context of professional responsibilities.

I would appreciate your acknowledging this clarification and
including it in the transcript of my interview. At such time as I
have an opportunity to review the entire and complete transcript,
I will bring to your attention any other matters which I deem

noteworthy. i

Sincerely, )

4

ames M. Lyons
JML:kw

bcc: Hal Haddon
pavid Kendall
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